


PUBLIC MEETING SUMMARY 
 

FOR: Crabb River Road (FM 2759/762) 
FROM: US 59 
TO: 500 feet south of LCISD complex 
COUNTY:  Fort Bend 
 
Fort Bend County and the Texas Department of Transportation conducted a Public 
Meeting concerning the proposed Crabb River Road (FM 2759/762) roadway expansion 
from US 59 to 500 feet south of the Lamar Consolidated Independent School District 
Complex in Fort Bend County, Texas.  The meeting was held on December 10, 2009 in 
the Big Tent at River Pointe Community Church located at 5000 Ransom Road, 
Richmond, TX  77469.  The proposed project consists of widening the existing roadway 
from an open ditch two-lane undivided facility to a four-lane curb and gutter divided 
facility with underground storm sewer drainage.  The total length of the project is 
approximately 3.8 miles.  Additional right-of-way (ROW) would be needed for the 
proposed project.  The additional ROW would be acquired from either the east or west 
side of the roadway, or a combination of both. 
 
The Notice of Public Meeting was published on November 11th in the Houston Chronicle 
and El Dia; on November 12th in Fort Bend & Sugar Land Sun (English and Spanish); 
and on November 18th in Las Noticias de Fort Bend, a Spanish language paper.  The 
notices and affidavits of insertion are attached in Appendix A. 
 
The public meeting was held from 6 PM to approximately 8 PM in an open house format 
to give citizens the opportunity to view the various exhibits that were on display at the 
meeting and to discuss and ask questions concerning the proposed project with project 
staff members.  The exhibits consisted of 1) the project purpose and need, 2) 
schematics and typical cross sections for the proposed project, 3) an environmental 
constraints map, 4) safety information for the corridor, and 5) Right-of-Way (ROW) 
information.  Input gathered from meeting attendees will be considered and evaluated in 
the final design for the proposed project.  Approximately 98 members of the general 
public attended the meeting as well as two elected officials.  
 
A registration table was located at the entrance to the Big Tent where the meeting was 
conducted.  The registration table provided sign-in sheets for attendees to register, 
Public Meeting Comment Forms (in English and Spanish) for attendees to share their 
thoughts, and Public Meeting Handouts (in English and Spanish), which contained a 
brief description and purpose of the proposed project.  A ROW information table was 
located near the exit to address any questions concerning property acquisition.  
 
Public Comments 
At the open house, the general public was invited to ask questions and comment on the 
proposed project.  All verbal questions and comments were immediately responded to 
at the meeting.  Sixteen Public Meeting Comment Forms were submitted at the public 
meeting, three comments were received via email by the deadline of December 28, 



2009 and 38 Public Meeting Comment Forms were received via regular mail, 
postmarked by the deadline of December 28, 2009.  Numerous forms contained 
multiple comments.  A brief summary of the questions/comments received and 
responses are summarized as follows: 
 
Comment 1: The raised median between Hwy 59 and Sansbury would significantly 
impact access to our business.  We suggest an at-grade median that would 
accommodate turns. 
 
Response: A raised median would improve safety along the corridor.  By reducing mid-
block left turns, and creating left turn lanes at median cuts, traffic would flow more 
smoothly and vehicle/vehicle accidents would be greatly reduced.  Business access 
would be maintained throughout the corridor. 
 
Comment 2: Looks great!!  Sooner the better. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 3: Much better than previous design.  My compliments.  This, we can support. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 4: I am concerned about northbound merge lane entering from Sansbury 
during the A.M. rush hour (also may be an issue on southbound exit to Sansbury) 
causing traffic to back up. 
 
Response: As the design progresses into the final design stage, a traffic study would 
determine any exclusive lanes required to accommodate turning vehicles. 
 
Comment 5: Thank you for having informed and courteous representatives from TxDOT 
at the 12/10 public meeting. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 6:  Please minimize impact to mature trees within ROW 
 
Response:  Only small amounts of right-of-way would need to be acquired for this 
project.  It is not anticipated that any mature trees would be impacted by the 
construction activities. 
 
Comment 7: I am concerned about traffic merging at Sansbury and Crabb River Road 
during morning and evening rush hours.   
 
Response: As the design progresses into the final design stage, a traffic study would 
determine any exclusive lanes required to accommodate turning vehicles. 
 



Comment 8: I prefer this to an extension of Grand Parkway 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 9:  I own the Exxon/Burger King at Crabb River Road and Hwy 59.  We need 
a median cut in front of our business on Crabb River.  Current proposed drawings do 
not show any median cuts.  It will be devastating to our business if there are no cuts. 
 
Response:  During the final design phase of this project, median openings would be 
determined on a case by case basis. 
 
Comment 10:  Great plan.  Finally, an idea that makes sense.  Please press forward 
with speed.  Congestion on Crabb River Road must be addressed immediately.   
 
Response:  Noted 
 
Comment 11:  I am concerned about residents being able to safely exit Bridlewood 
Drive and Berdett.  Signal lights might be required. 
 
Response: A signal warrant study would be prepared to determine location of  traffic 
signals for the project. 
 
Comment 12:  The Crabb River median should be at level so individuals can make a 
turn into the businesses located on Crabb River Road. 
 
Response:  A raised median would improve safety along the corridor.  By reducing mid-
block left turns, and creating left turn lanes at median cuts, traffic would flow more 
smoothly and vehicle/vehicle accidents would be greatly reduced.  Business access 
would be maintained throughout the corridor. 
 
Comment 13:  To begin, I regret voting for Mr. Morrison in the past election.  It is clear 
that this proposal supports his personal agenda of postponing the construction of 99.  
My property is positioned closer to the road than any other home in the Stone River 
subdivision.  As explained to me in this meeting, I can expect to have a road 
approximately 4’ – 6’ from my fence and no plans currently exist to build any type of 
privacy fence.  This is a definite safety concern for my family simply because of the 
additional traffic and the proximity to my home.  Furthermore, I intend to begin 
investigating my rights as a homeowner, including how close a major road can be to my 
property.  It would be great if you actually had some information available on the TxDOT 
website for the public about this as you did for Grand Parkway. 
 
Response:  This proposed project is not intended as a replacement for Grand Parkway, 
but as a much-needed safety and roadway improvement for the residents and 
businesses along Crabb River Road.  While it is true that there are currently no plans to 
construct privacy walls, there is a noise study being conducted.  Depending on the 
results of this study, TxDOT will recommend whether or not noise walls should be 



constructed.  For additional information on this proposed project, please visit the Fort 
Bend County website at http://www.co.fort-bend.tx.us/getSitePage.asp?sitePage=29844 
where you can find copies of letters of support and additional information. 
 
Comment 14:  I’d like to request a median opening at approximately station 157.  I have 
a property with a driveway on the east side of Crabb River Road.  We are building a day 
care at this location and a medical plaza will follow.  We need access to the property 
coming from US 59.  The business park at station 158 will also be affected if a median 
opening is not put in.  The majority of our business will come from Greatwood and 
Canyon Gate.  Our future patrons need access to our driveway.  Thank you for your 
consideration. 
 
Response:    The schematics presented at the public meeting are not in their final 
format.  The final decision on where to place median cuts and left turn lanes would 
occur during final design and would depend on a number of contributing factors 
including business traffic, safety, and sight lines.   
 
Comment 15:  The Crabb River Road expansion should not have a raised median 
because it will severely impact business and land values due to loss of turning in ability 
in both directions.  The median should be at grade level with the street to accommodate 
turns. 
 
Response: A raised median would improve safety along the corridor.  By reducing mid-
block left turns, and creating left turn lanes at median cuts, traffic would flow more 
smoothly and vehicle/vehicle accidents would be greatly reduced.  Business access 
would be maintained throughout the corridor. 
 
Comment 16:  With no median turn arounds, it makes it inconvenient for our customers 
to access private businesses.  Recommend flat medians in order for business 
turnarounds. 
 
Response: A raised median would improve safety along the corridor.  By reducing mid-
block left turns, and creating left turn lanes at median cuts, traffic would flow more 
smoothly and vehicle/vehicle accidents would be greatly reduced.  Business access 
would be maintained throughout the corridor. 
 
Comment 17:  I live at the corner of Crabb River and 762.  The proposed road will be 
about 15 feet from my back door.  This is unacceptable.  I am sorry I cast my vote for 
Morrison.  The only way I would quietly go away would be a buy-out.  The overpass and 
frontage road are too close for safety purposes to the homes on that end of the road. 
 
Response:  Noted 
 
Comment 18:  It [the public meeting] was very informative to our concerns. 
 
Response: Noted 

http://www.co.fort-bend.tx.us/getSitePage.asp?sitePage=29844


 
Comment 19:  I am a homeowner who voted for Morrison.  The letter I received in the 
mail stated that various proposals would be offered tonight.  There is only one proposal.  
I feel duped. 
 
The answer is not to widen existing roads but to offer more (Thompson should go 
through to Sugarland or Arcola).  The elevation of this proposal would exceed any 
hoped for sound barrier and would be at its most insidious directly behind my home 
creating more pollution, noise & less privacy.  I am strongly opposed to this proposal 
and would welcome a genuine discussion. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 20:  This plan should include a noise barrier – lack of privacy and pollution.  
Instead of an overpass, what would an underpass represent?  Or maybe even a raised 
roadway along the drain ponds built in the subdivision further down Thompson Highway. 
 
Response: An underpass would be prohibitively expensive and impossible to do safely 
given the presence of the railroad line and the gas stations in the area.  Noise studies 
are still being conducted and a recommendation on whether or not to build noise walls 
will be forthcoming.    
 
Comment 21:  I believe the best way to move more traffic would be to make Crabb 
River Road 3 lanes of the traffic each way (6 lanes total) with a center turn lane or 
divided.  A raised divided lane will restrict entrances to businesses along Crabb River 
Road. 
 
Response: A six lane facility for Crabb River Road would require additional ROW that 
would have a major impact on existing businesses and homes adjacent to the proposed 
roadway.  A raised median along this facility would increase traffic safety for turning 
vehicles, throughput capacity and reduce delays. 
 
Comment 22: Is there a plan to build an overpass at the BNSF railroad? 
  
Response:  The proposed project would provide grade separation overpass between 
the roadway and Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad line which runs parallel to 
Thompsons Highway. 
 
Comment 23: Is there a plan to create a new entry for Royal Lake Estates at FM 762 
near the new high school complex?  I am an RLE resident and Commissioner Morrison 
said he would discuss this at the meeting. 
 
Response:  The schematics presented at the public meeting are not in their final format.  
The final decision on where to place median cuts and left turn lanes would occur during 
final design, after environmental approvals are received, and would depend on a 



number of contributing factors including business traffic, safety, and sight lines.   
 
Comment 24:  Is there anyway to view the plans online? 
 
Response:  Not at this time.  The design schematics for the proposed improvements will 
be available for inspection at the Fort Bend County Engineer’s Office, 1124-52 Blume 
Road, Rosenberg, Texas 77471, and the TxDOT Houston District Fort Bend Area 
Office, 4235 SH 36, Rosenberg, Texas 77471. 
 
Comment 25:  I fully support the proposed widening of Crabb River Road in Fort Bend 
County Precinct 1.  I am a resident of the Greatwood subdivision and with children 
getting ready to attend Lamar Consolidated Independent School District’s side for a new 
junior high and high school complex at George Ranch.  I welcome the state’s effort to 
accommodate the thousands of more vehicles carrying students, parents and school 
staff that will be on the road with the planned opening of the schools next year.  I am 
very concerned about the road crossing the railroad tracks as it does currently, 
especially with teenage drivers having to contend with negotiating the tracks with trains 
coming all throughout the day.  My fear is that there will be a lot of kids trying to beat on-
coming trains in order to be on time for school eager to get home after school, etc.  I 
hope that part of the expansion is taken care of first.  The sooner the widening of the 
road starts, the better! 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Seven residents submitted the following comments: 
 
Comment 26:  The purpose of this letter is to request a median break at station 157 of 
the expansion project.  A break in the median will enable me to safely turn into a private 
school being built on Crabb River Road.  This break would allow south bound drivers on 
C.R. Road uninterrupted access to a private school and other businesses.  As a 
resident of Canyon Gate, in order to arrive at the school, I would have to make a U-turn 
at Tara Drive, causing traffic delays and creating a dangerous situation.  Thank you for 
seriously considering this petition.   
 
Response: During the final design phase of this project, median openings other than at 
street intersections would be considered on a case by case basis. 
 
Comment 27: Dear Sirs:  My wife and I, along with 3 other couples, have invested our 
life savings in building a private school on Crabb River Road (east side) at approx. sect. 
station 157.  We would like to request an interrupted median access to our facility.  We 
are scheduled to open late Spring 2010.  Our future patrons will need uninterrupted 
access to our driveway when southbound on FM 2759.  A median break is crucial, for 
without it, our business will be adversely affected, compromising our investment and the 
future well-being of our family.  Also, without this median break, our customers would 
have to travel to the next light at Tara Drive and make a U-turn, causing traffic jam, 
delays, and hazardous situations.  Thank you in advance for your consideration and 



hopefully our request is granted.  This is a very important factor that will ensure we have 
a successful school. 
 
Response:  During the final design phase of this project, median openings other than at 
street intersections would be determined on a case by case basis. 
 
Comment 28: Dear Sirs: I would kindly like to request an interrupted median in front of 
my property located on the east side of Crabb River Road at approximately sect. 157, 
between Greatwood Knoll and Tara Drive.  My close ones have invested a lot of hard 
work and money into the new business being developed on that road.  By making it 
easier to access this property, future patrons can arrive safely at our business.  This will 
also enable our business to succeed and have a positive impact on the community.  
Thank you for taking this petition into serious consideration. 
 
Response: During the final design phase of this project, median openings other than at 
street intersections would be determined on a case by case basis. 
 
Comment 29: Dear Sirs: I would kindly like to request an interrupted in front of my 
property located on the east side of Crabb River Road at approximately sect. 157, 
between Greatwood Knoll and Tara Drive.  I am building a private school and the 
residents from Greatwood, Canyon Gate, and beyond 59 need to have uninterrupted 
access when turning left (southbound) into my school.  Thank you in advance for 
considering this important aspect of my business when building the road. 
 
Response:  During the final design phase of this project, median openings other than at 
street intersections would be determined on a case by case basis. 
 
Comment 30: Build turn lanes at approximately 244 marker at entrance to St. Mark’s 
Episcopal Church and Allied Concrete office 
 
Response: During the final design phase of this project, median openings other than at 
street intersections wouldl be determined on a case by case basis. 
 
Comment 31: Extend existing driveway to meet new road that is approx. 250’ south of 
main entrance to St. Mark’s Episcopal Church 
 
Response: Existing driveways would be extended from the existing ROW line to 
connect to the proposed row. 
 
Comment 32: We attended the public meeting on the 10th of December and found the 
information to be very informative.  The individuals working at the event were attentive 
and answered our questions.  The County Commissioner Richard Morrison is to be 
commended for his efforts to provide our communities with the expansion needed with 
as little intrusion environmentally as possible.  The overpass over the railroad tracks is a 
must for our school children.  This plan is a lot more sensible than the Segment C Toll 
Road previously offered.  We attended all of the Grand Parkway Association meetings 



and found the TxDOT folks and associates at the Dec. 10th meeting to be a lot more 
friendly and willing to listen to suggestion.  The GP Association representatives were 
unfriendly and were uncompromising in their positions on a project few in our 
community supported.  Thanks again for this meeting.  I am a writer for the Greatwood 
News as well as a member of the editorial committee, and we are doing very favorable 
articles for this expansion. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 33: Commissioner Morrison deserves a lot of credit for this very much 
improved plan for Crabb River Road and 762.  I would like to make a recommendation 
that you install signs prohibiting trucks for using the turn-around at 59 & Crabb River 
Road/99.  The curbs, dirt, and guideposts are being damaged by these vehicles that are 
using the turn-arounds.   
 
Response:  Noted 
 
Comment 34:  No left turn lanes going southbound off 59 and forcing a U-turn at 
Sansbury is impractical. 
 
Response: The schematics presented at the public meeting are not in their final format.  
The final decision on where to place median cuts and left turn lanes would occur during 
final design and would depend on a number of contributing factors including business 
traffic, safety, and sight lines.   
 
Comment 35: If Grand Parkway is a reality, do leg from 59 to Sansbury as planned by 
Grand Parkway so as not to need to tear up and redo again 
 
Response: The Crabb River Road project is a separate project from the proposed 
Grand Parkway; however, this facility would be compatible with the future Grand 
Parkway improvements. 
 
Comment 36: More than one entry/exit point from the new Junior/Senior high school 
otherwise come 3:00 PM every school day will be a mess! 
 
Response:  As the design of the project advances into the final stage, coordination with 
school officials would take place to determine the needs for exclusive turning lanes as 
well as openings to accommodate buses and vehicular traffic. 
 
23 residents submitted the following comment: 
 
Comment 37:  The purpose of this comment letter is to bring to your attention the lack of 
a turn break in the proposed FM 2759 expansion in section 157 between Greatwood 
Knoll and Tara Drive signal lights.  On the east side of FM 2759 a 2.0 & 2.5 acre 
commercial parcel of land that as this letter is being written is being developed into a 



private school and a medical facility.  These developments are going to be adversely 
affected by the lack of this turn break.   
 
Community residents from Greatwood, Canyon Gate, River Park and the general traffic 
heading southbound to these businesses will now find themselves stuck at the Tara 
traffic light to make a U-turn to reach the east side of the road.  This is not logical as not 
only will it create a hassle, delay, and a traffic line at the signal light for the above 
intersections, but for the residents of Tara subdivision that now are stuck behind the 
vehicles trying to make a slow U-turn.   
 
We urge you to consider a full break in front of these two parcels of land.  At the very 
least, a left only turn or better known as a button hook turn to the left going southbound 
on this road. 
 
As a community resident, tax payer and daily user of this road, I urge you to strongly 
consider my feedback into this project as there are multiple communities that are being 
affected.    
 
Response:  During the final design phase of this project, median openings other than at 
street intersections would be determined on a case by case basis. 
 
Comment 38:  The Sierra Club supports portions of this proposal including the 
underpass at Sansbury Blvd.; an overpass at the intersection of FM 2759/FM 762 and 
the existing railroad track; landscaping and tree planting; and a hike/bike trail that will 
access adjacent or nearby neighborhoods.  Some portions of this proposal address 
local needs and fit in well with that the local community wants.  This is good. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 39: The Sierra Club understands that funding may also be sought for 
alternative energy installations (wind or solar) that would be constructed near this road 
to provide power for traffic lights and other safety features.  If wind energy power is 
sought then studies must be conducted to ensure that any potential bird mortality due to 
strikes against windmills will be mitigated to acceptable levels as determined by Texas 
Parks and Wildlife Department and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 40:  The Sierra Club supports the placement of noise barriers on the 
overpass across the railroad tracks that cross FM 762.  The Sierra Club recently drove 
the potential route of the proposed road expansion and saw that several church related 
complexes either have been built or will soon be built near this overpass.  The people 
and children that visit, go to school work, and worship at these institutions should be 
protected from the negative impacts of noise due to the increase in traffic that will be 
created by the construction of the road expansion and the completion of the nearby 
school complex. 



 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 41:  The Sierra Club does not want to simply plan for our children to be “on 
the edge of their safety zone” with regard to air pollution.  We want to make sure there 
is a margin of safety so our children are safe and healthy.  The Lamar Consolidated 
Independent School District school complex is only a few hundred feet from the 
proposed road expansion.  Children, teachers, administrators, parents, and all people 
need to be protected from air and noise pollution that comes from nearby roads. 
Various studies have indicated that people living near roads (within about 1,000 feet) 
have greater health risks due to their exposure to greater levels of air pollution.  
Children have an even greater risk due to air pollution because their bodies are growing 
and developing.  Some of these studies and the distances from roads that may be 
dangerous to people’s health or cause an increase in exposure and risk that are 
documented in these studies are: 
 

1) 750 feet (250 yards), “Distance-weighted traffic density in proximity to a home 
is a risk factor for leukemia and other childhood cancers,” by Watchell 
Pearson, Robert L. Pearson, and Kristie Ebie, Journal of Air and Waste 
Management Association 50: 175-180,2000. 

2) 660 feet (220 yards), “Childhood Asthma Hospitalization and Residential 
Exposure to State Route Traffic,” by Shao Lin, et. al., Environmental 
Research Section A, Volume 88, pp. 73-81, 2002. 

3) 990 feet (330 yards), “Concentration and size distribution of ultra-fine particles 
near a major highway,” by Yifang Zhu, et. al., Journal of the Air and Waste 
Management Association, September 2002, and “Study of ultra-fine particles 
near a major highway with heavy-duty diesel traffic,” Atmospheric 
Environment 36(2002), 4323-4355. 

4) 270 feet (90 yards), “Living Near a Main Road and the Risk of Wheezing 
Illness in Children,” by Venn, et. al., American Journal of Respiratory and 
Critical Care Medicine, Volume 164, pp. 2177-2180, 2001. 

5) 15,849 feet (3 miles), “Hazard proximities of childhood cancers in Great 
Britain from 1953-1980,” by Knox and Gilman, Journal of Epidemiology and 
Community Health, 51:151-159, 1997. 

6) 300 feet (100 yards), “Traffic, Air Pollution, and Mortality Rate Advancement 
Periods,” by M. Finkelstein, M. Jerrett, and M. Sears, American Journal of 
Epidemiology, Volume 160, pp. 173-177, 2004. 

7) 400 feet (150 meters), “Air Pollutant Concentrations Near Texas Roadways,” 
by David Allen, et. al., Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Draft 
Final Report, Service Order 18, Contract No. 852-4-56385, August 31, 2007. 

8) 225 feet (75 meters), “Traffic, Susceptibility, and Childhood Asthma,” by Rob 
McConnell, et. al., Environmental Health Perspectives, Volume 114, Number 
5, May 2006. 

9) 1,640 feet (500 meters), “Effects of exposure to traffic on lung development 
from 10 to 18 years of age: a cohort study,” Gauderman, et. al., 
www.thelancet.com, Volume 368, January 26, 2007. 

http://www.thelancet.com/


 
In addition, the study “Association Between Local Traffic-Generated Air Pollution and 
Preeclampsia and Preterm Delivery in South Coast Air Basin of California,” by Jun Wu, 
et. al., shows there are increases in preeclampsia (a multi-system disorder in pregnant 
women characterized by elevated blood pressure, edema, and protein in the urine) and 
preterm delivery near roadways in California. 
 
Other documents that deal with air pollution effects on people near roadways include: 
 

1) Particulate Matter and Air Toxic Pollutant Exposures Near Heavily Traveled 
Roadways in the U.S., by Patricia Rowley and Richard Cook, U.S. EPA. 

2) Bibliography of Near Roadway Health Effects (I) and Exposure Studies (II), U.S. 
EPA, March 2007. 

3) Highway Health Hazards, Sierra Club, 2004. 
4) Freeways & Health: Recent Studies, Dr. Winifred J. Hamilton, June 4, 2002. 
5) Diesel and Health in America: The Lingering Threat, Clean Air Task Force, 

February 2005. 
6) Health Assessment Document for Diesel Engine Exhaust, U.S. EPA, May 2002. 
7) Health Effects of Air Pollution: Beyond the Criteria Pollutants, Dr. Philip 

Bromberg, et. al., Air Toxics Workshop II, Section 1, Mickey Leland Center, June 
12, 2007. 

8) Near-Roadway Exposure and Health, Chad Bailey, U.S. EPA, Office of 
Transportation and Air Quality, Air Toxics Workshop II, Mickey Leland Center, 
June 12, 2007. 

9) Air Pollutant Concentrations Near Texas Roadways, David Allen, et. al., Draft 
Final Report, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, August 31, 2007. 

 
These studies and others should be used in determining potential environmental 
impacts due to the proposed expansion of 3.8 miles of Crabb River Road (FM 2759/FM 
762), from a two-lane to a four-lane road, from U.S. 59 South to 500 feet past the Lamar 
Consolidated Independent School District school complex in Fort Bend County.  In 
addition, these studies should be used to develop mitigation measures to reduce any 
potential air pollution health impacts that may occur to humans due to the 
implementation of this proposal.  The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has done 
and continues to conduct research on this issue and should be contacted for 
assistance. 
 
The Sierra Club has already provided most of these studies to Commissioner Morrison 
recently and to the TxDOT during the comment periods for the environmental impact 
statements for the proposed Grand Parkway, Segment E and Trans-Texas 
Corridor/Interstate 69 projects.  If TxDOT would like to receive additional copies of these 
studies again please contact me and I will make hard copies and provide them to 
TxDOT. 
 
Response: Noted 
 



Comment 42: The Sierra Club is enclosing with this letter the studies “Traffic, Air 
Pollution, and Mortality Rate Advancement Periods,” by M. Finkelstein, M. Jerrett, and 
M. Sears, American Journal of Epidemiology, Volume 160, pp. 173-177, 2004 and 
“Effects of exposure to traffic on lung development from 10 to 18 years of age: a cohort 
study,” Gauderman, et. al., www.thelancet.com, Volume 368, January 26, 2007, which 
provide additional information about the potentially harmful air pollution impacts of 
roads. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
Comment 43:  Some studies suggest that air pollution interacts with noise pollution to 
cause additive environmental impacts on human health/welfare.  Other pollution 
hazards that are of concern include in-vehicle levels of air pollution which drivers and 
passengers breathe; vehicle in motion concentrations of air pollutants that are emitted 
during actual driving conditions/routes; and actual noise levels at major roads out at 
least 1,000 feet. 
 
The Sierra Club strongly recommends that TxDOT and Fort Bend County protect 
children and other people that work and visit the Lamar Consolidated Independent 
School District school complex on FM 762 from air and noise pollution by requiring 
mitigation measures.  The Sierra Club particularly recommends that a noise wall and 
series of off-set tree plantings (3-5 rows) be constructed and implemented near the 
boundary of the school property and the expanded FM 762 to reduce both noise and air 
pollution. 
 
Trees and shrubs used for the green living noise and air pollution barrier should be a 
mixture of local Colombia Bottomland species found in the Brazos River Floodplain.  
Species should be used that grow to different heights (understory, midstory, and 
overstory trees) to ensure that air and noise pollution is filtered or attenuated at all 
height levels.  Some acceptable local species of trees or shrubs include Bur Oak, 
Shumard Oak, Live Oak, Water Oak, Pecan, Sugarberry, Cedar Elm, Green Ash, Red 
Bud, Rough-Leaf Dogwood, American Elm, Carolina Laurel Cherry, Water Hickory, Bald 
Cypress, Soapberry, Little Hip Hawthorn, Deciduous Holly, Yaupon Holly, Swamp-
Privet, Button-Bush, Box Elder, Black Willow, Honey Locust, and Dwarf Palmetto. 
This area can also be landscaped attractively with small ponds to provide wildlife habitat 
as well as serve as a scenic frontispiece for the school complex as well as serve as 
noise and air pollution mitigation area. 
 
Enclosed is an article entitled “The effects of roadside structures on the transport and 
dispersion of ultrafine particles from highways,” by George E. Bowker, et. al., 
Atmospheric Environment, article in press, accepted June 27, 2007 which states 
“Results indicated that air pollutant concentrations near the road were generally higher 
in open terrain situations with no barriers present” and documents that noise barriers 
and trees can reduce air pollution near roads. 
 
Response: Noted 

http://www.thelancet.com/


 
Comment 44:  Crabb River Road/FM 2759/FM 762 should be the gateway to Brazos 
Bend State Park.  If this is going to occur then plantings of tree and shrub species 
mentioned above (representative of the Columbia Bottomlands) should be planted to 
line both sides of the road.  Later projects for this area should extend this theme 
planting all the way to Brazos Bend State Park. 
 
Response: Noted 






















































































































































































































































































































































































